

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC89159

CAROLYN S. WEIGAND f/k/a CAROLYN S. EDWARDS,

Petitioner-Respondent.

v.

JEFFREY M. EDWARDS,

Respondent-Appellant,

APPEAL FROM THE TRIAL COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY

The Honorable Troy Cardona

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT K. SWEENEY, L.L.C.
ROBERT K. SWEENEY, Mo. Bar #38322
P.O. Box 20
Hillsboro, MO 63050
Telephone: 636-797-5600
Fax: 636-797-4900
E-mail: rks122659@aol.com

Attorney for Respondent/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
POINTS RELIED ON.....	5
I. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Carolyn’s Motion To Dismiss Because Section 452.455(4) Was The Sole Basis For The Motion To Dismiss And Section 452.455(4) Is Unconstitutional, In That It Violates Both The United States Constitution And The Constitution Of The State Of Missouri By Depriving Appellant Of His Fundamental Right To A Relationship With His Child And Denying Him Access To The Courts.	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Carolyn’s Motion To Dismiss Because Section 452.455(4) Was The Sole Basis For The Motion To Dismiss And Section 452.455(4) Is Unconstitutional, In That It Violates Both The United States Constitution And The Constitution Of The State Of Missouri By Depriving Appellant Of His Fundamental Right To A Relationship With His Child And Denying Him Access To The Courts.	

- A. Section 452.455(4) Violates The Due Process Clauses Of The United States Constitution And The Missouri Constitution.
- B. Section 452.455(4) Violates The Equal Protection Clauses Of The United States Constitution And The Missouri Constitution.
- C. Section 452.455(4) Violates Article I, § 14 Of The Missouri Constitution – Equal Access To Courts.

CONCLUSION.....19

APPENDIX.....A1-A18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(s)

CASES

Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth Inc.,

821 S.W. 2d 822, 832 (Mo. banc 1991).....18, 19

Burson v. Freeman,

504 U.S. 191 (1992).....14

California Motor Transport Company v. Trucking Unlimited,

404 U.S. 508, 510 (1972).....17

DeMay v. Liberty Foundry Co.,

327 Mo. 495, 37 S.W.2d 640, 645 (1931).....17

Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.,

834 S.W.2d 6, 9 (Mo. banc 1992).....17,18

Griswold v. Connecticut,

381 U.S. 479, 493 (1965).....7

Harrell v. Total Health Care, Inc.,

781 S.W.2d 58, 62 (Mo. banc 1989).....18

Jackson County v. State,

207 S.W. 3d 608, 611 (Mo. banc 2006).....6

Keeney v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n,

70 S.W.3d 597, 599 (Mo. App. 2000).....	9
<i>Lehr v. Robertson,</i>	
463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.,</i>	
807 S.W.2d 503, 510 (Mo. banc 1991).....	18
<i>Missourians for Tax Justice Education Project v. Holden,</i>	
959 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. banc 1997).....	14
<i>M.L.B v. S.L.J.,</i>	
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	11, 19
<i>Powell v. Alabama,</i>	
287. U.S. 45, 67 (1932).....	7
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott,</i>	
434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	10
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,</i>	
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Stanley v. Illinois,</i>	
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	5, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>State ex rel. Danforth v. State Environmental Improvement Authority,</i>	
518 S.W.2d 68, 72 (Mo. banc 1975).....	6
<i>StopAquila.org v. City of Peculiar</i>	
208 S.W. 3d 895, 899 (Mo. 2006).....	6
<i>Troxel v. Granville,</i>	

530 U.S. 57 (2000).....5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 14

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.375(4)..... 9, 12, 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.400(1)9, 12, 13, 17, 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.455(4).....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1..... 2, 3, 14, 19

Article I, Section 2 of the Missouri Constitution2, 3, 14, 19

Article I, Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 19

Article I, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution2, 3, 7, 17, 18, 19

Article V, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution.....3
